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ORDER

...Respondents

The petitioner had filed Petition No. 109/2000 for approval of fees and charges

payable to Regional Load Despatch Centres for undertaking load despatch functions.

The Commission in its order dated 8" May 2003, had approved the fees and charges

for the period ending 31.3.2004 and the fees and charges approved for the year 2003-

04 are as under.

RLDC charges for 2003-04

Charges Approved (in Rs. Lakhs)

NRLDC |WRLDC [SRLDC |[ERLDC |[NERLDC |TOTAL

A. Escalatable Charges 646.40| 584.78| 519.35| 541.87| 356.89| 2649.29
B. Non-escalatable Charges 478 33.36/] 45.89| 23.77 7.80 115.6
C. Sub- Total (A+B) 651.18| 618.14| 565.24| 565.64) 364.69| 2764.89
D. Interest on WC 6.02 5.72 5.23 5.23 3.37 25.57
Total RLDC charges for 657.20| 623.86| 570.47| 570.87| 368.06| 2790.46
2003-04(C+D)

Working Capital (WC) 54.77) 51.99| 47.54| 47.57 30.67| 232.54

2.

The petitioner has filed a fresh petition for approval of fees and charges for the

period from 1.4.2004 to 31.3.2007. The charges claimed for the years 2004-05 and

onwards in the fresh petition are as under:




(Rs. in lakh)

RLDC 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07
NRLDC 703.03 751.96 804.26
WRLDC 664.87 709.11 766.39
SRLDC 606.88 646.17 688.17
ERLDC 608.87 649.87 693.68
NERLDC 393.72 420.76 449.66
Total 2977.36 3177.87| 3402.16

3. The present application (IA No. 14/2004) has been filed with a prayer to allow the
Regional Load Despatch Centres to bill and collect payment in respect of RLDC fees
and charges with effect from 1.4.2004 based on the claim contained in the main petition,

till final disposal of the petition.

4. We have considered the prayer made in the present application. We direct that
the fees and charges approved by the Commission for the year 2003-04 in its order
dated 8.5.2003 in Petition No. 109/2000 shall be charged for the period from 1.4.2004
onwards on provisional basis, and till disposal of the main petition. The RLDC fees and
charges being approved on provisional basis shall be subject to adjustment in the light

of final fees and charges to be approved by the Commission in the main petition.

5. This order disposes of IA No. 14/2004 in Petition No. 8/2004.
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